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THE CITY OF KEY WEST 

PLANNING BOARD 

Staff Report 

 

To:  Chairman and Planning Board Members 
 

Through:  Patrick Wright, Planning Director 
 

From:  Melissa Paul-Leto, Planner Analyst   
 

Meeting Date: May 18, 2017 

 

Agenda Item: Variance – 821-823 Whitehead Street (RE # 00017250-000000, 

00017250-000000 ) – A request for a Variance to the minimum parking 
requirements for 13 parking spaces on property located in the Historic 
Medium Density (HMDR) zoning district pursuant to Sections 90-395, 

108-572 of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of Ordinances 
of the City of Key West, Florida. 

 
 

Request: Variance from Section 108-572(9) to the minimum parking requirements 
of 1 parking space per 45 square feet of non-conforming restaurant use for 
a 552 square feet space requiring per code 13 regular parking spaces. 

 

Applicant:  Owen Trepanier & Associates, Inc. 

Property Owner: Jamille Cucci, Butanella 821 LLC 

Location:   821-823 Whitehead Street (RE # 00017250-000000, 00017250-000000) 

Zoning:  Historic Medium Density (HMDR) 

 

821 Whitehead Street 
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823 Whitehead Street 
 

 
2015 Zoning Map 
Subject property is located within the Historic Medium Density (HMDR) zoning district. 

Sec. 122-596. - Intent. The HMDR district shall accommodate historic Old Town medium 
density residential development for permanent residents, including single- family, duplex, and 
multiple- family residential structures. The HMDR district shall provide a management 

framework for preserving the residential character and historic quality of the medium density 
residential areas within Old Town. 
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1974 Zoning Map 

HP-2 Commercial Historic Preservation District. The provisions of this district are intended to 
protect and enhance the character of the commercial historic areas of the City of Key West. 

Permitted uses: HP-2 (6) Retail stores, sales and display rooms except automotive uses including 
establishments in which retail goods are sold upon the premises. HP-2(7) Eating and drinking 
establishments excluding drive-ins and establishments specializing in the preparation of foods 

not to be consumed within the main structure. 
 

 
1985 Zoning Map 
The Six-Toed Cat Café’ has been a neighborhood café’ since 1992. 
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Future Land Use Map 1993, 1997 Zoning Map is when the 821-823 Whitehead Street the Six-

Toed Cat became a non-conforming use. 
 

 
Future Land Use Map 2030 
Light Pink: Historic Residential, Hot Pink: Historic Commercial 
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Background: 

The existing one and two story contributing structures were constructed in 1928 and have two 
existing non-conforming uses; commercial retail and restaurant. The subject property has been 

used as restaurant/ retail spaces since 1992. In 1992, the subject property was located within the 
HP-2 Zoning District where retail and restaurant uses were a permitted use. In 1997, the City’s 
1993 Future Land Use Map became the City’s Zoning Map. The change in zoning districts 

affected the subject properties permitted uses. The 1997 Zoning Map placed the subject 
properties within the Historic Medium Density (HMDR) Zoning District where retail and 

restaurant use is considered a non-conforming use.  
 
The applicant is proposing to do away with the existing non-conforming retail use dedicated to a 

552 square foot space in order to convert to restaurant use. Based on the calculations, the change 
of non-conforming use request of the 552 square foot space would increase the overall parking 

demand on site from 0 spaces to the required per code, 13 spaces. 
 
The need for the Variance is triggered by Section 122-32(e) requiring Additional Regulations to 

a change of non-conforming use. The change of use would intensify the minimum parking 
requirements of Section 108-572(9). The City’s Engineering Department has reviewed the 

Traffic Memorandum by KBP Consulting, Inc., and concurs with the study’s conclusions. 
 
Sec. 108-571. - Applicability. 

Parking shall be provided in all districts at the time any building or structure is erected or 
enlarged or increased in capacity by a change of use or the addition of dwelling units, transient 

units, floor area, seats, beds, employees or other factors impacting parking demand as stated in 
this article. The parking spaces shall be delineated on a Development Plan if required pursuant to 
Article II of this chapter. If a Development Plan is not required, the applicant shall submit a 

scaled drawing which shall be approved by the Building Official and filed with the Building 
Department. The land comprising approved parking spaces required by the Land Development 

Regulations shall be maintained as off-street parking spaces in perpetuity and shall not be used 
for other purposes unless there is a city-approved change in land use on the premises which 
warrants a change in the design, layout, or number of required parking spaces.  

 

Sec. 108-572. - Schedule of off-street parking requirements by use generally. 

Off-street parking spaces shall be provided in accordance with the following schedule for motor 
vehicles and bicycles: 
 

Use 

Minimum Number of Parking Spaces Required For: 

Motorized Vehicles 

Bicycles As % of 

Motor 

Vehicles 

(1) Single-family 1 space per dwelling unit None 

(2) Multiple- family: 
  

 
a. Within historic district 1 space per dwelling unit 10% 

(9) 
Restaurants, bars and 

lounges 
1 space per 45 square feet of serving 

and/or consumption area 
25% 

(16) 
Retail stores and service 

establishments 

1 space per 300 square feet of gross floor 

area 
25% 
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Dimensional 
Requirement for 

(HMDR) 

Required/ 
Allowed 

Proposed 

Minimum Number 
of Parking Spaces 
Required 

1 space per 45 
square feet of 

552 square feet 
12.2 

Variance Required 
for 13 Parking 

Spaces 

Bicycle parking 25% of 12.2 
motor vehicles 

three (3) 

Three (3) Balusters 
Provides for six (6) 

bicycle parking 
spaces  

 

 

Process: 

Planning Board Meeting:     May 18, 2017 
Planning Board Meeting:     April 20, 2017 
(Postponed by applicant) 

Planning Board Meeting:     March 16, 2017 
(Postponed) 

Planning Board Meeting:     February 23, 2017  
(Postponed by staff) 
HARC: TBD  

Local Appeal Period:     30 days 
DEO Review Period:      up to 45 days  

   
     
Analysis – Evaluation for Compliance with the Land Development Regulations: 

The criteria for evaluating a Variance are listed in Section 90-395 of the City Code. The 
Planning Board before granting a Variance must find all of the following: 

 
1. Existence of special conditions or circumstances. That special conditions and 

circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved and 

which are not applicable to other land, structures or buildings in the same zoning 

district. 

 
The restaurant and retail uses on the subject properties were a permitted use prior to the 
City’s 1997 Zoning Map change. The change of retail use to restaurant would have been 

allowed during the time of the Café’s opening in 1992 up till the time of the 1997 Zoning 
Map. The land is now located in the HMDR Zoning district. Currently, the Six-Toed Cat 

Café’ provides 0 vehicular parking spaces and six (6) bicycle parking spaces. The 
applicant is proposing to shift non-conforming commercial retail space to non-
conforming restaurant space triggering a required 13 parking spaces. 

 
NOT IN COMPLIANCE. 
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2. Conditions not created by applicant. That the special conditions and circumstances do 

not result from the action or negligence of the applicant. 

 

The applicant is proposing to convert 552 square feet of non-conforming retail space into 

36 seats of non-conforming restaurant space. By making this decision as a property 
owner, the property has increased its need for parking. The special conditions and 

circumstances are a result of the conditions created by the applicant.  
 
NOT IN COMPLIANCE. 

 
3. Special privileges not conferred. That granting the variance requested will not confer 

upon the applicant any special privileges denied by the land development regulations to 

other lands, buildings or structures in the same zoning district. 
 

Given the existing non-conforming uses and current zero parking requirements for the 
property, the applicant possesses reasonable use of the property without needing a 

parking variance. Therefore, granting the variance request will confer upon the applicant 
special privileges denied to other lands, buildings or structures in the HMDR Zoning 
District.  

 
NOT IN COMPLIANCE. 

 
4. Hardship conditions exist. That literal interpretation of the provisions of the land 

development regulations would deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by 

other properties in this same zoning district under the terms of this ordinance and 

would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant. 

  
The current parking standards deprive the applicant of expansion of the use on the 
property. However, hardship conditions for the applicant currently does not exist. The 

applicant is operating a non-conforming business within this zoning district and has 
special privileges regarding no current parking requirements. That being said, the traffic 

study submitted by the applicant concludes the proposed change of use to allow for 
additional restaurant seating will have no measureable impact on parking demand or 
traffic to and from the area. 

 
NOT IN COMPLIANCE. 

 
5. Only minimum variance granted. That the variance granted is the minimum variance 

that will make possible the reasonable use of the land, building, or structure. 

  
The variance request is the minimum request necessary for the proposed use of the land 

and structure. The characteristics of the proposed project and the associated non-
conforming use, demand 13 parking spaces as determined by the City’s Land 
Development Regulations. 

 
NOT IN COMPLIANCE. 
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6. Not injurious to the public welfare. That the granting of the variance will be in 

harmony with the general intent and purpose of the land development regulations and 

that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise detrimental to 

the public interest or welfare. 

 
Due to not being in compliance with all of the standards for considering variances, the 

granting of the requested variance would not be in compliance with this standard. 
 
NOT IN COMPLIANCE.  

 
7. Existing nonconforming uses of other property not the basis for approval. No 

nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures, or buildings in the same district, 

and no permitted use of lands, structures or buildings in other districts shall be 

considered grounds for the issuance of a variance. 

 

Existing non-conforming uses of other properties, use of neighboring lands, structures, or 

buildings in the same district, or other zoning districts, are not the basis for this request. 
 
IN COMPLIANCE. 

 
Pursuant to Code Section 90-395(b), the Planning Board shall make factual findings 

regarding the following: 

 

(1) That the standards established by Code Section 90-395 have been met by the 

applicant for a variance. 

 

The standards established by Code Section 90-395 have not all been met by the applicant for a 
variance for (13) regular parking spaces.  
(2) That the applicant has demonstrated a "good neighbor policy" by contacting or 

attempting to contact all noticed property owners who have objected to the variance 

application, and by addressing the objections expressed by these neighbors. 

 

The Planning Department has received one (1) opposing comment and one hundred and seventy-
seven (177) letters of support for the variance request as of the date of this report. 

 

RECOMMENDATION: 

The Planning Department, based on the criteria established by the Comprehensive Plan and the 
Land Development Regulations, recommends that the request for variance to waive 13 parking 
spaces be DENIED. 

  



 

 

 

 

 

 

Application 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 











Butanella 821, LLC
3729 Eagle Avenue

FLKey West 33040
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The Six-Toed Cat Café’ existing non-conforming retail area. 

 

 
 

Bicycle Parking recently provided by The City of Key West allows for a total of six (6) bicycle parking 

spaces. 
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Existing non-conforming restaurant use 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



821-823 Whitehead Street 

 SURROUNDING AREA 
 

 

 

 



821-823 Whitehead Street 

 SURROUNDING AREA 
 

 

 

 

 



821-823 Whitehead Street 

 SURROUNDING AREA 
 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

Property Appraiser 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
























